
 

Memo 
To: Town Council 

From: Anthony Wilson, Town Manager 

Meeting date: April 1, 2024  

Re: Library elevator contract 

 

In response to the Town’s Request for Proposals (RFP) for an elevator replacement at 

the Bailey Public Library, the Town received one proposal – from H.E. Callahan 

Construction. (See attached.) Callahan’s bid is $199,400 -- $600 less than was 

budgeted, not including an additional $20,000 earmarked for contingencies.  

Callahan will remove the current lift and replace it with new equipment. The project is 

scheduled to be completed in the fall. The project’s architect endorses Callahan as a 

reputable contractor and one of the companies he would recommend for the project. 

We recommend approval of the contract.  

 



 
Bailey Library Lift Renovation RFP  Page 1 of 4 

 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

 

LIFT RENOVATION FOR THE  

BAILEY PUBLIC LIBRARY IN WINTHROP, ME 

December 18, 2023  

 

 

1. Summary 

 

a. Introduction. The Town of Winthrop is currently accepting proposals for your services on 

the lift renovation at the Bailey Public Library in Winthrop, ME. 

 

The desired completion date for the project is October 1, 2024.  Alternate completion 

dates may be considered with town approval.  

 

b. Purpose. The purpose of this Request for Proposal (RFP) is to solicit proposals from 

various candidates, conduct a fair evaluation based on the prescribed criteria, and select 

the candidate(s) who is/are the best fit for the project. The Town of Winthrop reserves the 

right to award contract(s) as it sees fit and to the bidder or bidders of its choosing when 

and how it deems appropriate.  

 

 

2. Nature and Scope of Work 

 

a. The purpose of this project is as follows:  

To replace an existing, not operable, two-story lift with a new lift to provide an accessible 

route between the different levels of the library 

 

b. Project Description:  

Removal of the existing lift, demolition as needed, new framing as needed and the 

installation of the new lift per specifications. 

 

c. The scope of this project includes: 

 

Refer to drawing set in following pages for more information. 

- Removal of existing lift. 

- Demolition of wall structure and finish as annotated. 

- Demolition of floor structure and finish as annotated.  

- Framing of new walls as annotated and finish to match existing wall finish. 

- Framing of new floor structure as annotated and finish to match existing ceiling and 

floor finish. 

- Installation of new lift per manufacturer specification.   

(LU/LA ORION MODEL 4853-1L) 

 

d. Location: 39 Bowdoin St, Winthrop, ME 04364 



 
Bailey Library Lift Renovation RFP  Page 2 of 4 

 

 

3. Selection Criteria 

 

All offer submissions that meet the requirements of this RFP and are submitted by the deadline 

will be considered based upon the materials provided. The following criteria will be used for 

selecting the winning bid(s): 

 

a. Use of correct format 

b. The proposal’s ability and likelihood of achieving the desired outcome of the project 

c. Past performance of bidder’s similar services 

d. The experience and expertise of the bidder’s management and staff 

e. The proposed budgeted costs of the project. 

 

The Town of Winthrop reserves the right to suspend or reject acceptance of any and all proposals 

at any time as it sees fit, for any reason, without notice or obligation to any bidder. 

 

 

4. Bidder Qualifications 

 

Bidders should provide the following items as part of their proposal for consideration: 

a. Description of relevant experience  

b. List, title, and employment status of your organization’s management and employees  

c. References, testimonials, or samples of your work (as applicable) 

d. Resources you will assign to this project (number, title, experience) 

e. Full plan of action 

f. Timeframe for project completion 

g. Project management methods and details  

 

 

5. Required Format. Proposal should be in the following format and address, in detail, the needs 

and requirements of the proposed project. 

 

a. Contact Information. Provide the name, title, phone number, and email for the best 

contact for follow up questions and/or to notify of bid status.   

b. Summary & Qualifications. Use this section to introduce yourself, your company, and 

provide information on your relevant experience and qualifications.  

c. Methods and Plan. Describe your methodology and capabilities for meeting project 

deliverables and detail your plan of action for executing and completing this project. 

Include a detailed milestone timeline in this section.  

d. Expectations and Results. Explain your expectations for the project and summarize the 

results you anticipate achieving. Include a summary of your anticipated timeline for 

completion in this section.   

e. Management and Staff. List all applicable personnel that would be involved with this 

project, along with their titles, roles, and qualifications.  

f. Communications. The Town representative for this project is Richard Fortin 

(rfortin@baileylibrary.org), he is to be kept apprised of progress and developments 

throughout the project.  Provide an overview for how your project team intends to 

communicate to ensure timely progress and completion of the project. (ie. Weekly 

mailto:rfortin@baileylibrary.org


 
Bailey Library Lift Renovation RFP  Page 3 of 4 

meetings and benchmark discussions with project managers and owners’ 

representatives) 

g. Budget and Costs. Provide a detailed breakdown of all anticipated expenses, as well as a 

summary of the total proposed costs of the project.  This includes but not limited to: the 

estimated costs associated with all personnel, all necessary equipment and associated 

costs, and any outsourced or contracted work. 

h. Licensing and Bonding. Bonding is required at an amount that meets or exceeds the 

value of construction project, include copies of your licensure and/or bond as applicable. 

i. Insurance.  Provide details of your insurance coverage related to this project.   

Required limits are as follows; 

i. Comprehensive General Liability  

1. Bodily injury - $1,000,000 per occurrence 

2. Property damage - $500,000 per occurrence  

3. General aggregate of all claims - $4,000,000 per occurrence 

4. Products - $4,000,000 per occurrence 

ii. Comprehensive Automobile Liability  

1. Bodily injury - $1,000,000 each occurrence 

2. Property damage - $500,000 per occurrence  

iii. Hire Non-Owned Auto Coverage – $2,000,000 per occurrence   

iv. Workers Compensation – $1,000,000 per occurrence   

All of the insurance must be issued by an insurer licensed, authorized and  

maintaining an office to do business in Maine. 

j. References. Provide references for previous work of a similar nature.  

 

 

6. Deliverables  

 

Proposals will be accepted until March 1st, 2024. Any proposals received after this date and time will 

be returned to the submitting bidder. The proposal must be signed by an official agent or authorized 

representative of the bidder. 

 

Any outsourced or contracted work is subject to the requirements of this RFP and must be clearly 

disclosed in the proposal. Any and all costs must be listed in the proposal, including any outsourced or 

contracted work. Proposals that include outsourced or contracted work must provide a name and 

description of the individuals and/or organizations being contracted. All costs must be itemized and 

include a detailed explanation of all fees and associated costs.   

 

Terms and conditions will be negotiated upon selection of the winning bidder(s) and will be subject to 

review by the Town of Winthrop and/or its legal advisors, including but not limited to scope, costs, 

timeline, and anything else applicable to the project.  Construction contract for project shall be AIA 

A101 and is to be provided by Contractor for Town’s approval. 

 

Send three (3) copies of project proposal using the following methods: 

 

Via sealed mail marked: 

 

Library Lift RFP 

Winthrop Town Office, Attn: Deb Nichols 

17 Highland Ave, Winthrop, ME 04364 



 
Bailey Library Lift Renovation RFP  Page 4 of 4 

 

 

7. Timelines 

 

RFP issued: December, 2023 

 

Proposals in response due: March 1st, 2024 

 

Opening of Bids (Open to the Public): March 4th, 2024 (time to be established) 

 

 Winning Bidder selected: March 18th, 2024 (notification of selection to be March 19th, 2024) 

Contract negotiations with the winning bidder will begin immediately following notification of 

selection. 

 

Contract negotiations: to be completed by April 1st, 2024 

 



A101
1

SIM

101

1t

1i

1i

1t

PLAN / DETAIL CALLOUT - DRAWING / PAGE NUMBER

DOOR TAG

WALL TYPE TAG

WINDOW TAG

CASEWORK, PLUMBING, APPLIANCE TAG

LIGHTING FIXTURE, MECHANICAL DEVICE TAG

SPOT ELEVATION

A101

1

Ref

1R
ef 1 R
ef

1

Ref

ELEVATION CALLOUT - DRAWING / PAGE NUMBER 
CODE SUMMARYCODE SUMMARY

1. USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION -(CHAPTER 3, SECTION 303.1.)

GROUP A3: ASSEMBLY
OCCUPANCY: LIBRARY

2. GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS - (CHAPTER 5)

GROSS BUILDING AREA: NO CHANGE
GROSS BUILDING FOOTPRINT: NO CHANGE
No. OF STORIES : 2

3. TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION - (CHAPTER 6) 

TYPE IIIB

4. INTERIOR FINISHES- (CHAPTER 8- TABLE 803.9)

SHAFT WALL ASSEMBLY: 1-HR
SPRINKLER-ED EXIT PASSAGE: NO CHANGE
CORRIDORS: NO CHANGE 
ROOMS ENCLOSED SPACE: NO CHANGE

5. MEANS OF EGRESS - (CHAPTER 10)

NO ADDITIONS OR SUBTRACTIONS, REPLACING ELEVATOR
IN CURRENT LOCATION

Date Revision

12/11/23 Issued for Construction

A000

Title Page

Bailey
Library
LULA

39 Bowdoin Street
Winthrop, ME
04364

NOTES - GENERAL:

- ALL CONSTRUCTION TO ADHERE TO APPLICABLE LOCAL BUILDING CODE /OR EQUIVALENT JURISDICTIONAL GOVERNING CODE

- ALL ELECTRICAL WORK TO ADHERE TO LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL GOVERNING CODE

- ALL MECHANICAL WORK TO ADHERE TO LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL GOVERNING CODE

- UPON NOTIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT OF LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT APPROVAL, UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED 
UPON, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO COORDINATE AND MAINTAIN ALL BUILDING, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL 
PERMITS

- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ACCESSIBILITY FOR INSPECTION BY THE LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIALS AS REQUIRED AT ALL 
TIMES; THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ROUTINE SITE INSPECTIONS AS PER THE GOVERNING BUILDING CODE WITH THE 
LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

- CONTRACTOR TO THOROUGHLY REVIEW THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR INCONSISTENCIES WITH SITE 
CONDITIONS; CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT IN WRITING AND REVIEW ANY INCONSISTENCIES WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO 
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK

- INCONSISTENCIES WITH SITE CONDITIONS DO NOT ABSOLVE THE CONTRACTOR OF THE OBLIGATION TO ADHERE TO THE 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, BOTH DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS

- INCONSISTENCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS DO NOT OBSOLVE THE CONTRACTOR OF THE OBLIGATION 
TO ADHERE TO THE STANDARDS OUTLINED; ALL INCONSISTENCIES SHALL BE PRESENTED TO THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING PRIOR 
TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK

- MEANS AND METHODS SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED UPON WITH 
THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT

- CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE, ERECT AND MAINTAIN ALL TEMPORARY BARRIERS AND GUARDS, AND ALL TEMPORARY 
SHORING AND BRACING AS REQUIRED BY ALL CITY AND STATE REGULATIONS

- CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE WEATHER PROTECTION FOR THE BUILDING AND ITS CONTENTS DURING THE 
COURSE OF WORK

- WHEN REQUIRED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE CARE TO MAINTAIN SAFE AND CODE COMPLIANT CONDITIONS FOR 
TENANTS OCCUPY THE SITE OR BUILDING DURING ANY PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION; UNLESS AGREED UPON BY THE OWNER IN 
WRITING, CONSTRUCTION OF THE WORK SHALL NOT INHIBIT ACCESS TO OCCUPIED PORTIONS OF THE SITE OR BUILDING

- THE OWNER SHALL MAINTAIN THE RIGHT TO ACCESS THE SITE AND BUILDING AS REQUIRED CONTROLLED INSPECTIONS:

- UNLESS AGREED UPON WITH THE CONTRACTOR THE OWNER SHALL HOLD THE CONTRACT WITH ALL TESTING AGENTS

PROJECT ADDRESS:

BUILDING AUTHORITY:

BUILDING CODE: 

ZONING:

HEIGHT LIMIT:

SETBACKS:

FRONT -
SIDE -
REAR - 

OVERLAY DISTRICTS:

LOT SIZE:

BUILDING FOOTPRINT:

BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE:

LOT COVERAGE:

BUILDING HEIGHT:

30 BOWDOIN STREET
WINTHROP, ME 04364

TOWN OF WINTHROP

2015 IBC

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Sheet Number Sheet Name

A000 Title Page
A100 Lower Level Existing & Demo Plans
A101 Upper Level Existing & Demo Plans
A102 Lower Level Proposed Plans
A103 Upper Level Proposed Plans
A501 Reflected Ceiling Plan & Floor Framing Plan
A601 Details & Sections



DN

UP

UP

UP

DN

A100
2

1 2 3

B

A

A100
31 2 3

B

A

8'
 -
 0
"

7' - 10" 7' - 10"

DEMO EXISTING 
WALLS, COMPLETE

DEMO EXISTING HYDRAULIC 
LINE & CONTROLLER

1 2

B

A

EXTEND EXISTING 
ELEVATOR PIT TO 
ACCOMODATE NEW 
SHAFT WALL LOCATION

6' - 5"

NOTES:

- COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH ARCHITECTURAL 
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

-  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

- CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL 
FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS, 
LOCATIONS, AND PROJECT REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO 
SUBMITTING A BID.

- CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL FIELD 
VERIFY DIMENSIONS, AND FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH 
PROJECT REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO COMMENCING WITH 
THE WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY 
DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT.

- WORK SHALL INCLUDE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, LABOR, 
MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT TO COMPLETE ALL WORK 
INDICATED ON DRAWINGS AND AS NECESSARY FOR A 
COMPLETE PROJECT.

- ALL PAINTING SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. CONTRACTOR IS 
RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING ADJACENT FINISHES AND 
CLEANUP.

- CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FINAL CLEANUP OF 
WORK AREA AND ALL EXPOSED BUILDING SURFACES AT 
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION.

- ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS.

- ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.O.S.), 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

- CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, 
PROVIDE FOUNDATION AND FRAMING LAYOUTS, AND 
REVIEW WITH ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO 
PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION

- ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS 
TO BE REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL 
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION

- ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS DIMENSIONED TO 
CENTERLINE OF CLEAR OPENING.

- CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE, ERECT AND MAINTAIN 
ALL TEMPORARY BARRIERS AND GUARDS, AND ALL 
TEMPORARY SHORING AND BRACING AS REQUIRED BY 
ALL CITY AND STATE REGULATIONS

- CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE WEATHER 
PROTECTION FOR THE BUILDING AND ITS CONTENTS 
DURING THE COURSE OF WORK

- CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY POWER POLE 
AND METER FOR THE DURATION OF
 

Date Revision

12/11/23 Issued for Construction

A100

Lower Level
Existing &
Demo Plans

Bailey
Library
LULA

39 Bowdoin Street
Winthrop, ME
04364

 1/8" = 1'-0"
1 Lower Level Plan Existing & Demo

 1/4" = 1'-0"
2

Lower Level Enlarged Plan Existing &
Demo

 1/2" = 1'-0"
3

Lower Level Elevator Plan Existing &
Demo



DN

DN

UP

A101
2

1 2 3

B

A

A101
31 2 3

B

A

8'
 -
 0
"

7' - 10" 7' - 10"

5' - 9"

REMOVE EXISTING 
WALLS, COMPLETE

REMOVE FLOOR FRAMING 
AND FINISH TO 
DIMENSION NOTEDREMOVE DOOR

1 2

B

A

Date Revision

12/11/23 Issued for Construction

A101

Upper Level
Existing &
Demo Plans

Bailey
Library
LULA

39 Bowdoin Street
Winthrop, ME
04364

 1/8" = 1'-0"
1 Upper Level Plan Existing & Demo

 1/4" = 1'-0"
2

Upper Level Enlarged Plan Existing &
Demo

 1/2" = 1'-0"
3

Upper Level Elevator Plan Existing &
Demo



DN

DN

A102
2

4
A601

5
A601

1 2 3

B

A

A102
3

4
A601

5
A601

1 2 3

B

A

7' - 10" 7' - 10"

8'
 -
 0
"

A102
4

W1

W2

FI
N
IS
H
 T
O
 F
IN
IS
H

6'
 -
 1
"

6' - 1 1/2"

6'
 -
 7
 1
/2
"

4
A601

FINISH TO FINISH

4' - 4"

5
A601

SEE MANUF. SPEC FOR 
COMPLETE DIMENSIONS

FINISH TO FINISH

5' - 9"

1 2

B

A

A601
3

4
A601

5
A601

1 2

B

A

NEW HYDRAULIC LINE 
& CONTROLLER

EXISTING PANEL

Date Revision

12/11/23 Issued for Construction

A102

Lower Level
Proposed
Plans

Bailey
Library
LULA

39 Bowdoin Street
Winthrop, ME
04364

 1/8" = 1'-0"
1 Lower Level Plan Proposed

 1/4" = 1'-0"
2 Lower Level Enlarged Plan Proposed

 1/2" = 1'-0"
3 Lower Level Elevator Plan Proposed

 1/2" = 1'-0"
4

Lower Level Elevator Plan Proposed
Mechanical



A103
2

4
A601

5
A601

1 2 3

B

A

A103
3

4
A601

5
A601

1 2 3

B

A

8'
 -
 0
"

7' - 10" 7' - 10"

4
A601

W1

W2

FINISH TO FINISH

5' - 9"FI
N
IS
H
 T
O
 F
IN
IS
H

6'
 -
 1
"

6' - 1 1/2"

6'
 -
 7
 1
/2
"

FINISH TO FINISH

4' - 4"

5
A601

A601
3

1 2

B

A

Date Revision

12/11/23 Issued for Construction

A103

Upper Level
Proposed
Plans

Bailey
Library
LULA

39 Bowdoin Street
Winthrop, ME
04364

 1/8" = 1'-0"
1 Upper Level Plan Proposed

 1/4" = 1'-0"
2 Upper Level Enlarged Plan Proposed

 1/2" = 1'-0"
3 Upper Level Elevator Plan Proposed



NEW (2) 2x10 ROUGH CUT HEADER

NEW (2) 2x10 ROUGH CUT

EXISTING CARRYING BEAM

EXISTING FLOOR JOISTS

NO CHANGE

SHAFT OPENING

7' - 4" 7' - 10"

EXISTING 
COLUMNS

1 2 3

B

A

2x10 CRIPPLE JOISTS CONNECTED 
WITH SIMPSON U26R AT EACH END

CONNECT (2) 2x10 HEADER 
TO SISTERED JOIST WITH 
SIMPSON U410R

CONNECT SISTERED JOIST 
TO EXISTING CARRYING 
BEAM USING SIMPSON 
U410R

1 2 3

B

A

4' - 0"

4'
 -
 0
"

EXPECTED AMOUNT 
OF PATCHING NEEDED

2x2 ACT CEILING

1 2 3

B

A

EXISTING VAULTED GWB 
CEILING, HEIGHT VARIES

EXPECTED EXTENT OF 
PATCHWORK NEEDED

Date Revision

12/11/23 Issued for Construction

A501

Reflected
Ceiling Plan
& Floor
Framing
Plan

Bailey
Library
LULA

39 Bowdoin Street
Winthrop, ME
04364

 1/4" = 1'-0"
1

Upper Level Enlarged Plan Proposed
Floor Framing

 1/4" = 1'-0"
2 Lower Level Enlarged Ceiling Plan

 1/4" = 1'-0"
3 Upper Level Enlarged Ceiling Plan



1" TYPE X GWB

2x4 WOOD STUD WALL

3 1/2" BATT INSULATION

5/8" TYPE X GWB

1" TYPE X GWB

2x6 WOOD STUD WALL

5 1/2" BATT INSULATION

5/8" TYPE X GWB

Upper Level
232' - 9"

Lower Level Original
223' - 8"

SEE SPEC FOR LIFT 
SECTION DETAILS

PIT DEPTH UNKNOWN, 
ADDITIONAL TRENCHING MAY 
BE NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE 
MIN. PER MANUFACTURER SPEC

A

FL
O
O
R 
TO
 F
LO
O
R

9'
 -
 1
"

PI
T

1'
 -
 2
"

Upper Level
232' - 9"

Lower Level Original
223' - 8"

Lobby Level
229' - 0"

Lower Level Addition
222' - 8"

FL
O
O
R 
TO
 F
LO
O
R

9'
 -
 1
"

A601
2

SEE SPEC FOR LIFT SECTION DETAILS

PIT DEPTH UNKNOWN, 
ADDITIONAL TRENCHING MAY BE 
NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE MIN. 
PER MANUFACTURER SPEC

1

A601
1

2x4 STUD WALL W/ BATT INSULATION

2x4 BOTTOM PLATE

(2) 2x4 TOP PLATE

2x4 STUD WALL W/ BATT INSULATION

5/8" TYPE X GWB

FLOOR FINISH

3/4" FLOOR SUBSTRATE

2x10 ROUGH CUT FLOOR STRUCTURE

(2) 2x10 ROUGH CUT RIM JOIST

5/8" TYPE X GWB

1" GWB

(2) 2x6 STUDS

5/8" TYPE X GWB

1" TYPE X GWB

GWB CORNER BEAD

LULA DOOR JAMB 
PER MANU. SPEC.

8"
1'
 -
 2
"

8"

REINFORCING BARS 
PER STRUCT.

EXISTING SLAB

SHAFT WALL

POURED CONCRETE PIT WALL 
PER STRUCT.

POURED CONCRETE FOOTING 
PER STRUCT.

NEW PIT SLAB

Date Revision

12/11/23 Issued for Construction

A601

Details &
Sections

Bailey
Library
LULA

39 Bowdoin Street
Winthrop, ME
04364

 3" = 1'-0"
6 Wall Type W1

 3" = 1'-0"
7 Wall Type W2

 1/2" = 1'-0"
4 Section 1

 1/2" = 1'-0"
5 Section 2

 3" = 1'-0"
2 Rim Joist Detail

 3" = 1'-0"
3 Elevator Opening Jamb Return

 3" = 1'-0"
1 Reinforced Concrete Wall at Pit











 

 

TOWN OF WINTHROP 

CONFLICT OF INTEREST BID DISCLOSURE FORM 

 
For purposes of determining any possible conflict of interest, all responders must 
disclose if the Town of Winthrop, Town Council members or Town employee(s) 
are owners, corporate officers, employees, etc. of their business. 
 
Indicate either “Yes” (if a Town Council member or Town employee is associated 
with your business) or “No”.  If “Yes”, give person(s) name(s) and position(s) with 
your business. 

 YES (list below) 

 NO 

 
 

COMPANY NAME: _____________________________________________________ 

BY (Printed Name): _____________________________________________________ 

BY (Signature): _____________________________________________________ 

TITLE:  _____________________________________________________ 

ADDRESS:  _____________________________________________________ 

   _____________________________________________________ 

PHONE NUMBER: _____________________________________________________ 

E-MAIL ADDRESS: _____________________________________________________ 

 

 
NAME(S) 

 
POSITION(S) 

  

  

  

  






































































































	elevator memo
	library_lift_rfp_final
	2023.12.18_ Bailey Library_ CD Set-combined (1)
	Winthrop conflict of interest bid disclosure form

	HE Callahan Library Lift Proposal
	DOC032224-03222024110040
	DOC032224-03222024110128


